

No. 12-751

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FIFTH THIRD BANCORP, *et al.*,
Petitioners

v.

JOHN DUDENHOEFFER, *et al.*,
Respondents

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

THOMAS J. MCKENNA
GAINES & MCKENNA
440 Park Avenue South
Fifth Floor
New York, NY 10016
(212) 983-1300

ANDREW L. ZIVITZ
Counsel of Record
JOSEPH H. MELTZER
EDWARD W. CIOLKO
SHANNON O. BRADEN
KESSLER TOPAZ
MELTZER & CHECK, LLP
280 King of Prussia Road
Radnor, PA 19087
(610) 667-7706
azivitz@ktmc.com

Counsel for Respondents

February 22, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. FURTHER REVIEW IS NOT WARRANTED TO CONSIDER THE ADEQUACY OF THE INVESTMENT-BASED ALLEGATIONS IN THE COMPLAINT	11
A. There Is No Conflict In The Circuits Because Petitioners' Obligations Turn On the Particular Terms of the Plan In This Case.....	12
B. In Any Event, The Sixth Circuit Applied The Standard Urged By Petitioners	20
II. FURTHER REVIEW OF PETITIONERS' CLAIM THAT THEY ARE ABSOLUTELY IMMUNE FOR MAKING FALSE STATEMENTS BECAUSE THEY CHOSE TO INCORPORATE THOSE STATEMENTS FROM SEC FILINGS IS UNWARRANTED	27
A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held That A Fiduciary Violates ERISA Obligations By Knowingly Incorporating By Reference A False Statement From an SEC Filing Into A Summary Plan Description.....	27
B. There is No Conflict in the Circuits....	31
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2, 8, 24
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002)....	22
<i>Edgar v. Avaya</i> , 503 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2007).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Fisher v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 617 (2012)	12
<i>Gearren v. McGraw-Hill Cos., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 476 (2012)	12
<i>Gearren v. The McGraw-Hill Cos.</i> , 660 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 2011).....	32, 33
<i>Gray v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 475 (2012).	12
<i>In re Citigroup ERISA Litig.</i> , 662 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 475 (2012)	15, 16, 18, 19, 21
<i>In re Dynegy, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 861 (S.D. Tex. 2004)	31
<i>Kirschbaum v. Reliant Energy, Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2008).....	17, 18, 19, 31, 32
<i>Kuper v. Iovenko</i> , 66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995).....	6, 8, 18
<i>Lanfear v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008)	2
<i>Moench v. Robertson</i> , 62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995).....	6, 18, 19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	28
<i>Peoria Union Stock Yards Co. v. Penn Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 698 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1983) ..	27
<i>Pfeil v. State Street Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 671 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 758 (2012)	8, 20-21
<i>Quan v. Computer Scis. Corp.</i> , 623 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2010).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) ...	19, 27, 28
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	22

STATUTES

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1002, <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 102(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1022(a).....	3
§ 104(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1024(b).....	3
§ 402(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1)	3
§ 404(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a).....	27
§ 404(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)	1, 3, 4, 27
§ 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 404(a)(1)(C), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(C)	4
§ 404(a)(1)(D), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D)	4, 24
§ 404(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(2)	5, 25, 26
Tax Reform Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 94-455, § 803(h), 90 Stat. 1590	26

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
S. Rep. No. 1236, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976).....	26
